
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 4 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 May 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Fletcher (Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

 

1.  15 Blythwood Road, London, N4 4EU 7 - 24 



 
 
 

 

2.  Bathstore Commercial - Ground Floor, 33 Essex Road, London, N1 2SA 
 

25 - 42 

3.  Flat 1 (Flat A), 135 Huddleston Road, London, N7 0EH 
 

43 - 58 

4.  The Alban Building, rear of 71-73 Upper Street, 1 St Alban's Place, London, N1 
0NX 
 

59 - 82 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee A,  9 July 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who 
will decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary 
the order of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
information additional to the written report, the Chair will invite those objectors who have 
registered to speak for up to three minutes on any point relevant to the application. If more 
than one objector 
[...]
rane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  16 April 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  16 April 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: R Perry (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Gantly and 
Fletcher 

    

 
 

Councillor Rupert Perry in the Chair 
 

 

58 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Rupert Perry welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-
Committee would deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
Items B2 – 139A and 139B Grosvenor Avenue and B5 – Land at Oakdale Court, adjacent to 
no. 29 Fortnam Road were withdrawn from the agenda. The order of business would be as 
follows: B1, B3 and B4. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

64 1 WILLOW BRIDGE ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 2LB (Item B1) 
The demolition of the existing rear conservatory and construction of a new three storey 
extension with link to main house. (NB: 1 ½ storeys below existing ground level). 
Associated changes to main house at ground/lower ground floor levels. Installation of two 
new velux roof windows in main rear roof slope. 
 
Planning application number: P2015/0118/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The design and conservation officer considered the revised scheme with the 
reduction in the height of the extension to be more acceptable than the previous 
scheme. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  16 April 2015 
 

2 
 

 The design and conservation officer would prefer lighter brick than those preferred. 
However the materials condition required materials to be submitted and approved by 
officers. The applicant provided details of the cladding system that was proposed. 

 Overdevelopment was considered. Officers confirmed this was subjective and 
related to the size, scale, massing and relationship to surrounding properties. 

 The applicants stated they would welcome feedback from the Canonbury Society. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

65 139A AND 139B GROSVENOR AVENUE, N5 2NH (Item B2) 
Demolition of the existing 2-storey semi-detached houses in multiple occupation (HMO – 
use class C4) and the construction of a new 5-storey (including lower ground floor) building 
providing eight residential dwellings (C3) consisting of 2 x 4 bedroom units and 6 x 2 
bedroom units with bin storage area to the front, cycle storage area to rear and associated 
landscaping. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3449/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

66 65 ST GEORGE'S AVENUE, LONDON, N7 0AJ (Item B3) 
Replacement of existing lower ground floor single storey rear extension, erection of single 
storey infill rear extension along the boundary with No. 67 St George’s Avenue, installation 
of solar panels and 3 rooflights on the rear roof slope. Replacement of windows on the front 
elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0131/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The basement part of the scheme did not require planning permission as it could be 
undertaken under permitted development. It was included in the application for 
information. Similarly the enlargement of the existing first floor sash window on the 
rear projection could be undertaken under permitted development as could the 
installation of the solar panels. 

 Many of the objector’s points were building control matters. 

 Insurance indemnity was a civil matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 
 

67 FOOTPATH THROUGH BEMERTON ESTATE: FOOTPATH FROM JUNCTION OF 
FREELING STREET/CARNOUSTIE DRIVE THROUGH BEMERTON ESTATE TO 
JUNCTION OF PEMBROKE STREET/BINGFIELD PARK, LONDON (Item B4) 
Resurfacing the footpath from the junction of Freeling Street and Carnoustie Drive, through 
Bemerton Estate to Bingfield Park at Pembroke Street. Replacement fence on Stranraer 
Way and Earlsferry Way, installation of new railings and concrete seating. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/4270/FUL) 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  16 April 2015 
 

3 
 

In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The accessibility officer considered the scheme to be acceptable in terms of 
accessibility.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 
 

68 LAND AT OAKDALE COURT, ADJACENT TO NO. 29 FORTNAM ROAD, LONDON, N19 
3NS (Item B5) 
Erection of a two-storey end of terrace building containing 2 one-bedroom flats, with 
associated boundary treatment, landscaping and car parking spaces between Oakdale 
Court and 29 Fortnam Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3589/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

69 VOTE OF THANKS (Item ) 
There was a vote of thanks to Councillor Rupert Perry from members and officers for his 
work as Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Thursday 4 June, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU1

Bathstore Commercial-ground floor 33 Essex Road London N1 2SA2

Flat 1 (Flat A), 135 Huddleston Road, London, N7 0EH3

The Alban Building RO 71-73 Upper Street 1 St Alban's Place London N1 0NX4

15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU1

HillriseWard:

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing 9 apartments with 

associated access, refuse and cycle storage

Proposed Development:

P2014/5121/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Self Sustaining Property LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Bathstore Commercial-ground floor 33 Essex Road London N1 2SA2

St. MarysWard:

Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant (Class A3) including the insertion of 

extraction and ventilation equipment on the north-east elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2014/2690/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Plumbing Pensions Uk LimitedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Flat 1 (Flat A), 135 Huddleston Road, London, N7 0EH3

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



JunctionWard:

The erection of a new side infill extension; enlargement of the existing basement to provide a 

bathroom and additional fourth bedroom; new front light well, glazing and railings . Please 

note this is an amended scheme showing the full removal of the rear extension, the reduction 

in the height of the side infill extension and the reduction in the size of the front lightwell.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0026/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ashley NimanCase Officer:
Mr Adam KossewName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

The Alban Building RO 71-73 Upper Street 1 St Alban's Place London N1 0NX4

St. MarysWard:

Demolition of existing single storey workshop and the construction of a three storey building 

(basement, ground and one upper floor) comprising office (Class B1) floors pace over lower 

ground floor and 4 x 2 bed duplex residential apartments (Class C3) on the ground and first 

floor and associated works.

Proposed Development:

P2014/4396/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Grays Road Investments LimitedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING  SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 4th June 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/5121/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Hillrise 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Not in a Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Adjoining Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU 

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 
building containing 9 residential units (flats) with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Self Sustaining Property Ltd 

Agent WS Planning & Architecture 

 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions and S106 agreement (affordable housing and carbon offsetting) as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



2.  SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
 

 
 
 
3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
 
 

 
 
Image 1: The existing building from Blythwood Road 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
Image 2: Application site (and retained garage building) from Blythwood Road 
 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permissio
[...]
ical survey and details of proposed earthworks, ground levels and 
drainage; 
e) Details of hard landscaping, including surface finishes; 
f) Details of means of enclosure, within and around the site, both constructed and 
planted; and, 
g) Details of any other landscaping features forming part of the scheme.  
 
All landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme in the first 
planting season following first occupation of the first of the residential units hereby 
approved. The soft landscaping and tree planting shall be subject to maintenance for a 
minimum period of two years following planting. Any tree or soft landscaping planted as 
part of the approved scheme which is removed, dies, becomes severely damaged or 
diseased within two years of the completion of the development shall be replaced with 
the same species or an alternative approved in writing by the local planning authority 
within the next planting season. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a satisfactory standard of visual amenity is provided and 
maintained. 
 

5 Cycle parking 

 CONDITION   The bicycle storage area(s) hereby approved, which shall be covered, 
secure and provide for no less than 16 bicycle spaces shall be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site 
and to promote sustainable modes of transport. 

6 Car Free Housing 

 CONDITION: All future occupiers of the residential units hereby approved shall not be 
eligible to obtain an on street residents parking permit except:  

1) In the case of disabled persons 
2) In the case of units designated in this planning permission as ‘non car 

free’;or  
3) In the case of the resident who is an existing holder of  residents 

parking permit issued by the London Borough of Islington and has held 
the permit for a period of at least a year. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the develop
[...]


Cottage

Church

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXX

X XXX

XX

X

XXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   COMMITTEE   

Date: 4th June 2015 NON EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0026/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tufnell Park 

Listed building Not listed  

Conservation area Not in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context N/A 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Flat 1 (Flat A), 135 Huddleston Road N7 0EH 

Proposal The erection of a side in fill extension; enlargement 
of the basement to provide a bathroom and 
additional fourth bedroom; new front light well, 
glazing and railings. 

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant Adam Kossew 

Agent Will Fisher 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 43

Agenda Item B3



2.  SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



3.  PHOTOGRAPHS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 
Image 1 - View of rear elevation and part of rear garden 
 
 

   
Image 2 Aerial view from the west 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
Image 3 Aerial view from the south west 
 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1     The proposal is for the erection of a side in fill extension; enlargement of the existing 

basement to provide a bathroom and additional fourth bedroom; new front light well, 
glazing and railings  

 
4.2 The proposed works to the basement are modest and are only to be carried out 

under the footprint of the existing dwelling and will not extend beneath the garden, 
which can be carried out under permitted development.  

 
4.3 The single st
[...]
use

1 to 16

2
0
7
a

Temple

Maple2
1
3

XXX

XXX

XXX

XXX

X

X

XXX

X

XXX

XXX

X

X

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING  SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 4th June 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/4396/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St Marys 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Angel & Upper Street 

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone, Angel Town Centre 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address The Alban Building R/O 71-73 Upper Street, 1 St 
Albans Place N1 0NX 

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey workshop and the 
construction of a three storey building (basement, 
ground and one upper floor) comprising office (Class 
B1) floor space over lower ground floor and 4 x 2 bed 
duplex residential apartments (Class C3) on the 
ground and first floor and associated works. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Grays Road Investments Limited 

Agent MONTAGU EVANS LLP 

 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions and S106 agreement (affordable housing and carbon offsetting) as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
   
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 59

Agenda Item B4



 
2.  SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
 

 
 
3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Image 1: The existing building from St Albans Place 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 
 
Image 2: application site from rear terrace of No 73 Upper Street 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing single storey 

workshop and the construction of a three storey building (including basement) 
comprising of lower ground floor/basement B1 Office space, and 4x2 bed duplex 
(C3 use) residenti
[...]
 
10.62 A condition requiring a construction method statement will ensure that any 

construction is undertaken in an appropriate manner and to protect the amenities of 
surrounding occupiers.  
 

Waste/Recycling 

10.63 Each residential unit has a dedicated waste/recycling space in the kitchen areas 
and the B1 use and there is a ventilated refuse storage area.  

 
Others 
 

10.64 Notwithstanding this, the issue of the side fire escape to the properties along Upper 
Street has been raised by an objection. The plans show that this existing side 
access along the northern side and part of the rear of the building will not be 
affected by the development. The construction method statement should ensure 
that the construction is undertaken in a manner which does not compromise this 
access.  

 
11       SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 

Summary 
 
11.1 In accordance with the above assessment, it is considered that the proposed 

demolition of existing single storey workshop and the construction of a three storey 
building (basement, ground and one upper floor) comprising office (Class B1) floors 
pace over lower ground floor and 4 x 2 bed duplex residential apartments (Class 
C3) on the ground and first floor and associated works is acceptable in land use 
terms, would have an acceptable impact upon the character and appearance of the 
street scene and wider Conservation Area and will not, on balance, have a 
detrimental impact upon the amenities of neighbouring properties. 

 
11.2 As such, the proposed development is considered to accord with the policies in the 

London Plan, Islington Core Strategy, Islington Development Management Policies, 
and the National Planning Framework and is recommended for approval subject to 
appropriate conditions. 

 
Conclusion 

 
11.3    It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to a s106 

agreement and conditions as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECO
[...]
) roofing materials; 
d) balustrading and timber screening treatment (including sections);  
e)        doors and entry system 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved 
and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

Page 74



 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 

4 Accessible Homes 

 CONDITION: The residential dwellings, in accordance with the Access Statement and 
plans hereby approved, shall be constructed to the standards for flexible homes in 
Islington ('Accessible Housing in Islington' SPD) and incorporating all Lifetime Homes 
Standards.   
 
REASON:  To secure the provision of flexible, visitable and adaptable homes 
appropriate to diverse and changing needs. 
 

5 Code for sustainable homes 

 CONDITION: The development shall achieve a BREEAM 
[Office/Retail/Schools/Bespoke/multi-residential rating (2008) / BREEAM New 
Construction rating (2011)] of no less than 'Excellent' and Code of Sustainable Homes 
rating of no less than 'Level 4'.  
 
REASON: In the interest of addressing climate change and to secure sustainable 
development. 
 

6 Cycle parking 

 CONDITION   The bicycle storage area(s) hereby approved, which shall be covered, 
secure and provide for no less than 8 bicycle spaces shall be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site 
and to promote sustainable modes of transport. 

7 Car Free Housing 

 CONDITION: All future occupiers of the residential units hereby approved shall not be 
eligible to obtain an on street residents parking permit except:  

1) In the case of disabled persons 
2) In the case of units designated in this planning permission as ‘non car 

free’; or  
3) In the case of the resident who is an 
[...]
y Place

6
4

171513

1

T
h
e
 S

o
u
th

w
o
o
d

S
m

ith
 C

e
n
tr
e

9

23 to 26

30

9 to 17

27

28

23

The Tower

53

11

4

142

344

PH

45
46

14

7
4

29

4

7
7

7
8

6
8

7
6

7
5

59
b

6
0

5
6

31

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta

3
2

3
4

8

Hotel

17

21

El Sub Sta

5

6

25 to 29

37 33

PC

1 2

1 to 8
4to6

8

9

Rose Court

1 to 23

PH

6

2

9
9

3
1
8

PH

1
0
0

7

9
2

9
8

9
3

87

90

1

3

20

PH

19

Cinema

1 to 14

8
0
 t
o
 8

2

9

8

House

1 to 5

29

Providence

3343

1

1
2

6

1
6

2 8

10

11

1
0

1
5

1
4

67 57

6

3
2
1

10

3
2
2

10

16

5
3

5
2

X

XXXXXX

XX

X

X

X

X

XXXX

XXX

XX

XX

X

X

X

X

X

XXXX

XX

XXX

XX

X
X

X

X

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 15 Blythwood Road, London, N4 4EU
	Map P2014-5121-FUL - 15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU

	B2 Bathstore Commercial - Ground Floor, 33 Essex Road, London, N1 2SA
	Map P2014-2690-FUL - 33 essex road

	B3 Flat 1 (Flat A), 135 Huddleston Road, London, N7 0EH
	Map P2015-0026-FUL - Flat 1 (Flat A) 135 Huddleston Road London N7 0EH

	B4 The Alban Building, rear of 71-73 Upper Street, 1 St Alban's Place, London, N1 0NX
	Map P2014-4396-FUL - The Alban Building R-O 71-73 Upper Street 1 St Albans Place N1 0NX (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Fletcher (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury and 
Khan 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

70 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Kat Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would 
deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Spall. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be Agenda Items B3, B4, B1 and B2. 
 

75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

76 15 BLYTHWOOD ROAD, LONDON, N4 4EU (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing nine apartments with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/5121/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was not substantially different to the one granted at appeal. 

 Neighbouring boroughs were only consulted when the application was on the 
boundary of the boroughs. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

2 
 

77 BATHSTORE COMMERCIAL - GROUND FLOOR, 33 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SA 
(Item B2) 
Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant (Class A3) including the insertion of 
extraction and ventilation equipment on the north-east elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2690/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Many of the objectors’ concerns related to licensing matters which would be 
considered by a licensing sub-committee.  

 The objectors were advised that the Planning Sub-Committee could only consider 
planning matters. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to request 
that the applicant attended for the consideration of this item. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chowdhury and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

78 FLAT 1 (FLAT A), 135 HUDDLESTON ROAD, LONDON, N7 0EH (Item B3) 
The erection of a new side infill extension; enlargement of the existing basement to provide 
a bathroom and additional fourth bedroom; new front light well, glazing and railings. This is 
an amended scheme showing the full removal of the rear extension, the reduction in the 
height of the side infill extension and the reduction in the size of the front lightwell. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0026/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 If the property was a house, the basement could be developed under permitted 
development and just the lightwell would require planning permission. However, the 
property was a flat and flats did not have permitted development rights. 

 The lightwell met the criteria set out in policy. 

 Residents were advised that subsistence was not a relevant planning consideration 
and it was dealt with under the Party Wall Act. 

 Bicycle storage should be reprovided. 

 The applicant was encouraged to regularly consult neighbours.  
 
Councillor Poyser proposed an additional condition requiring the reprovision of the bicycle 
store. This was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report plus the additional condition as outlined above, the wording of which was 
delegated to officers in consultation with the chair. 
 

79 THE ALBAN BUILDING, REAR OF 71-73 UPPER STREET, 1 ST ALBAN'S PLACE, 
LONDON, N1 0NX (Item B4) 
Demolition of existing single storey workshop and the construction of a three storey building 
(Basement, ground and one upper floor) comprising office (Class B1) floor space over lower 
ground floor and 4x2 bed duplex residential apartments (Class C3) on the ground and first 
floor and associated works. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/4396/FUL) 



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

3 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a member’s concern that basement B1 space might not be better 
quality than the current ground floor space, the planning officer advised that the 
current B1 space was of low quality. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the lower ground floor units were semi open plan 
and light would be provided from the front balconies and the lightwell. 

 Sound insulation and noise protection had been conditioned. 

 Concern was raised that there would be a net loss in B1 space and the two years’ 
marketing required by policy had not been undertaken. 

 The amenity of neighbours and future residents was considered. 
 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due to the loss of B1 
space, concern about the amenity of neighbours and future residents. This was seconded 
by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons above, the wording of which was 
delegated to officers in consultation with the chair. 
 

80 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS (Item ) 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
FLAT 1 (FLAT A), 135 HUDDLESTON ROAD, LONDON, N7 0EH 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION 
CYCLE PARKING PROVISION (DETAILS):  Details of the location, layout, design and 
appearance (shown in context) of the replacement bicycle storage area shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any works, approved 
under this decision, commencing on site.  The storage shall be covered, secure and provide 
for no less than six cycle spaces. 
  
The bicycle storage area shall be provided strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved, provided prior to the first occupation of the development, and maintained as such 
thereafter. 
  
REASON:  To ensure adequate cycle parking is available and easily accessible on site and 
to promote sustainable modes of transport. 
  
  
THE ALBAN BUILDING, REAR OF 71-73 UPPER STREET, 1 ST ALBAN’S PLACE, 
LONDON, N1 0NX 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
Reason 1:The proposal would result in the loss of office (B1 Use Class) floorspace and no 
supporting marketing/vacancy evidence demonstrating a lack of demand for office floor 
space has been submitted and no exceptional circumstances exist which would justify the 
loss, the proposed change of use from office (B1 use) to a mixed B1 and residential (Use 
Class C3) would be contrary to policies contrary to policy CS13 of the Core Strategy 2011 
and policy DM5.2 (Loss of Employment Space) of the Development Management Policies 
2013. 
  
Reason 2: The proposed development, by virtue of the proposed scale, height and siting, is 
considered to have an adverse material impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring 



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

4 
 

properties by virtue of an increased sense of and a detrimental impact on the outlook of the 
neighbouring residential properties. As such the proposed the proposed development would 
be contrary to policy CS 8 of the Islington Core Strategy and DM2.1 of Islington's 
Development Management Policies. 
  
Reason 3: The proposed development will provide a substandard level of accommodation 
to the detriment of the amenity for future occupiers, by reason of poor outlook contrary to 
policy DM3.4 of Islington's Development Management Policies, and Policy CS12 of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and Policy 3.3 of the London Plan 2011. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


